## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_

A RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 1 TO THE CONTRACT WITH VANDERPOOL ROOFING, LLC FOR THE HUNTER WRIGHT STADIUM ROOF REPAIR PROJECT AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY AND PROPER TO EFFECTUATE THE CHANGE ORDER

WHEREAS, the city entered into a contract with Vanderpool Roofing, LLC on December 30, 2024, for the Hunter Wright Stadium Roof repair project with the original contract sum of \$18,435.00.00 with contingency in the amount of \$1,107.00; and

WHEREAS, since that time Vanderpool Roofing has discovered damaged fascia wood and plywood incurring additional costs for the materials in the amount of \$2,943.40 which is greater than the contingency for the project; and

WHEREAS, the change order for this project would increase the contract dollar amount to an amount not to exceed \$21,378.40.

Now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I. That a change order to the contract with Vanderpool Roofing, LLC for the Hunter Wright Stadium Roof repair project, by an addition in an amount not to exceed \$21,378.40, is approved.

SECTION II. That the mayor, or in his absence, incapacity, or failure to act, the vice mayor, is authorized to execute, in a form approved by the city attorney, the change order and all documents necessary and proper to effectuate the change order to the contract with Vanderpool Roofing, LLC.

SECTION III. That this resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the public welfare requiring it.

ADOPTED this the 18<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2025.

PAUL W. MONTGOMERY, MAYOR

ATTEST:

ANGELA MARSHALL, DEPUTY CITY RECORDER

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

RODNEY B. ROWLETT, III, CITY ATTORNEY